His Majesty is empowered amongst other things, by any such Order in Council to make such adaptations of any enactments as appear to Him necessary or proper with respect to the execution of services with respect to which the Parliament of Northern Ireland have not power to make laws:

And Whereas it is necessary on account of the urgency of the matters dealt with by this Order that this Order shall come into operation forthwith:

Now, Therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Government of Ireland (County Antrim Registration of Title) Order, 1924, and shall come into operation provisionally as from the date hereof in accordance with the provisions of Section two of the Rules Publication Act, 1893.
- 2.—(1) From and after such date as may be appointed by the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland, the central office in Belfast shall, as regards land in the county of Antrim, be the sole office for registration under the Act of 1891 as it applies to Northern Ireland, and there shall cease to be a local office in that county.
- (2) As regards any land in the said county and any charge, burden, right or estate on or affecting such land, the register for the purposes of the Act of 1891 shall, from and after such date, mean the register kept in the central office.
- (3) For the purpose of giving full effect to this Order, the Registrar of Titles in Northern Ireland shall constitute the register, so far as it relates to transactions entered therein prior to the said date, from the registers or duplicate registers, theretofore kept in the central office or in the local office in such manner as it appears to be necessary in order to constitute one complete register.
- (4) This Article shall be construed as one with Part III of the Government of Ireland (Supreme Court Matters, &c.) Order, 1922.

Colin Smith.

DISSOLUTION OF IRVINESTOWN LOAN FUND SOCIETY.

Order by Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland (6 and 7 Victoria, Chapter 91).

WHEREAS by Section forty-five of an Act passed in the Session of Parliament, held in the sixth and seventh years of the reign of her late Majesty Queen Victoria, entitled "An Act to Consolidate and Amend the Laws for the Regulation of Charitable Loan Societies in Ireland," as that Act applies to Northern Ireland by virtue of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and certain Orders made by His Majesty in Council under the last mentioned Act it is provided: That in case it shall appear after due investigation that any Loan Society has not adhered to its Rules or has done any matter or thing contrary to the provisions of the Act first mentioned it shall be lawful to withdraw from such Society the Certificate issued to it

under the provisions of the said Act, and to Order and Direct that such Society shall discontinue its operations and be dissolved.

And Whereas it appears to the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland, acting on behalf of the Government of Northern Ireland, after due investigation, that the Irvinestown Loan Fund Society has not adhered to its Rules.

And Whereas it is expedient that the said Society be dissolved.

Now, Therefore, the said Ministry, acting on behalf of the said Government, hereby withdraws the Certificate issued to the said Irvinestown Loan Fund Society, and the Ministry Orders and Directs that the said Society shall discontinue its operations and shall be dissolved.

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance has been hereunto affixed in presence of



E. CLARK, Secretary. This 20th day of August, 1924.

CANCELLING OF REGISTRATION OF PLACE OF WORSHIP FOR MARRIAGES.

NOTICE is hereby given, that the Registration or Marriages of the separate Building named Gortmerron Baptist Mission Hall, situated in the Parish of Clonfeacle, in the County of Tyrone, pursuant to the Act 26 Vic., cap. 27, was cancelled in the Register Book of the General Register Office on the 15th August, 1924, under the provisions of the Act 7 & 8 Vic., cap. 81.

Witness my hand this 15th day of August, 1924.

WILLIAM McGUFFIN, Registrar of Marriages for the District of Magherafelt.

STATUTORY NOTICE by the ministry of finance, northern ireland.

Application has been made by the undermentioned person for a loan under the Landed Property Improvement (Ireland) Acts, 10 and 11 Vic., ch. 32, etc., as made applicable to Northern Ireland by virtue of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and the Statutory Orders made thereunder:—

No.	Memorialist.	Amount	Lands to be Charged.	Barony,	County.
9	Hugh Miskelly	£185	Ballyree (part of)	Lower Ards	Down.

Dissents or objections with reasons therefor must be submitted to the Ministry of Finance on or before 6th September, 1924.

E. C. DUGGAN,
Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Finance, Belfast. 22nd August, 1924.